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O R D E R 

 
PER S. RIFAUR RAHMAN, A.M.: 
 
 These three appeals filed by different assessees are directed 

against the orders of CIT(A) -12, Hyderabad, all dated, 10/01/2019. 

As  identical issue is involved  in these appeals, the same were 

clubbed and heard together and therefore, disposed of these appeals 

by this consolidated order for the sake of convenience.  

 

2. Brief facts as taken from ITA No. 230/Hyd/2019 in the case of 

Ram Prakash Nagori are, the assessee, an individual derives income 

from salary from M/s Sree Sai Roller Flour Mills (P) Ltd., house 
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property and income from other sources. He originally filed his return 

of income for AY 2015-16 on 28/08/2015 admitting total income of Rs. 

66,47,293/- after claiming exempt income u/s 10(38) of Rs. 

3,51,94,419/- towards long term capital gains (LTCG) on listed 

securities.  

 

2.1 Thereafter, search and seizure operations u/s 132 of the 

Income-tax Act, 1961 (in short ‘the Act’) were conducted and warrant 

of authorization was executed on 21/01/2016. The assessee filed 

revised return of income on 12/04/2016 admitting income of Rs. 

4,18,41,710/-. In the original return of income filed by the assessee, 

LTCG was claimed u/s 10(38) of the Act, which ed the AO to initiate 

penalty proceedings u/s 271(1)(c)  on the ground that the assessee 

has concealed his income to the extent tax was leviable  on account 

of LTCG. Accordingly, vide order dated 09/08/2018, the AO levied 

penalty at Rs. 1,22,00,000/- u/s 271(1)(c) relying on the decision of 

Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of MAK Data (P) Ltd., [2013] 38 

Taxmann.com 448 (SC).  

 

3. Aggrieved by the order of AO,  the assessee preferred an 

appeal before the CIT(A). Before the CIT(A), the assessee filed 

written submissions, which were extracted by the CIT(A) at pages 5 to 

7 of his order  After considering the submissions of the assessee, the 

CIT(A) upheld the penalty levied by the AO.  

 

4. Aggrieved by the order of CIT(A), the assessee is in appeal 

before us by raising the following grounds of appeal , which are 

common in all the appeals under consideration, except the quantum 

of penalty: 

“1) The order of the Learned Commissioner of Income Tax 
(Appeals)-12, Hyderabad [CIT (A)] in sustaining the levy of 
penalty u/s 271(1)(c) of the Income Tax Act, 1961 (the Act) at 
Rs. 1,22,00,000/- is wholly unsustainable in law and on facts.  
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2) The Ld. CIT (A) failed to note that the return of income filed 
in response to the notice u/s 153A of the Act on 12/04/2016 
admitting an income of Rs. 4,18,41,710/- which was accepted 
and therefore, the CIT (A) ought to have held that there was no 
concealment or furnishing inaccurate particulars whatsoever in 
the return of income filed u/s 53A of the Act and therefore erred 
in confirming the levy of penalty u/s 271(1)(c) o  fRs. 
1,22,00,000/-.  
 
(3) The Ld. CIT(A) failed to note that there was no concealment 
whatsoever in the return of income u/s 153A on 12/04/2016 as 
section 153A treats a return of income filed u/s 153A as a 
return of income required to be filed u/s 139 and therefore, the 
Ld. CIT (A) erred in confirming the penalty u/s 271(1)(c) of the 
Act at Rs. 1,22,00,000/- .  
 
(4) Ld. CIT (A) failed to note that the exemption u/s 10(38) was 
surrendered on the basis of a discussion with the authorities 
that no penalty proceedings will be initiated / levied and 
therefore, the Ld. CIT (A) erred in confirming the levy of penalty 
u/s 271(1)(c) at Rs. 1,22,00,000/- .  
 
(5) The Ld. CIT (A) erred in confirming the levy of penalty u/s 
271(1)(c) of Rs. 1,22,00,000/- when the appellant in the original 
return of income fi led for the AY 2015-16 on 28/08/2015 
admitted a total income of Rs. 66,47,293/- after claiming 
exemption of income u/s 10(38) of the Act at Rs. 3,51,94,419/- 
which was clearly mentioned in the Return of Income flied 
originally.  
 
(6) Ld. CIT(A) failed to note that the appellant had neither 
concealed the particulars of income nor furnished inaccurate 
particulars in submission of return of income either originally or 
in response to section 153A of the Act and therefore, erred in 
confirming the levy of penalty u/s 271(1)(c) of the Act at Rs. 
1,22,00,000/-  
 
(7) The Ld. CIT (A) failed to note that notice issued U/S 274 
r.w.s 271 of the Act, proposing to levy penalty U/S 271(1)(c) of 
the Act did not specify in the notice whether the charges were 
for concealment of income or for furnishing of inaccurate 
particulars of income and therefore, the notice issued was 
invalid, bad in law and without jurisdiction and thus, the Ld . 
CIT(A) erred in confirming the levy of penalty u/s 271 (1)(c) of 
the Act at Rs.1,22,00,000/-“  

 

5. Before us, the ld. AR of the assessee brought to the facts of the 

case and submitted that assessee has already disclosed the 
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transaction of capital gains in the original return of income itself and 

claimed exemption u/s 10(38) of the Act and subsequently, after the 

search, assessee has withdrawn the claim of exemption u/s 10(38) in 

the revised return of income, which was submitted against the notice 

u/s 153A of the Act. He, therefore, submitted that there is no 

incriminating material/information found during the search and it will 

not fall under the category of furnishing inaccurate particulars of 

income. He relied on the decision of the AP High Court in the case of 

Pr. CIT Vs. Smt. Baisetty Ravathi, ITTA No. 684 of 2016, vide 

judgement dated 13/07/2017.  He relied on the ratio laid down by the 

Hon’ble Court in the said case to submit that the decision of Hon’ble 

Supreme Court in the case of MAK Data (P) Ltd.  (supra) relied on by 

the AO is distinguishable to the facts of the case. The ratio laid down 

by the Hon’ble AP High Court is that “  reliance placed by the revenue 

upon Mak Data Pvt. Lts. Vs. CIT is of no assistance as the Supreme 

Court merely observed therein that the AO is not required to record 

his satisfaction in a particular manner while imposing penalty or 

reduce it to writing. That is not the controversy in the case on hand.”   

Further, ld. AR relied on the decision of the Bombay High Court in the 

case of CIT Vs. Lullabhai Hirabhai, [1991] 190 ITR 427 (Bom.)  

 

5.1 Mainly, he relied on the decision of the coordinate bench of this 

Tribunal in the case of Smt. Amita Tulsyan and others in ITA No. 

1513/Hyd/2018 and others vide order dated 10/05/2019 (wherein both 

the Members are party) 

 

6. The ld. DR, on the other hand,  submitted that it is not voluntary 

disclosure, but, based on the facts that it is a penny-stock transaction 

and it came to light because of search proceedings. He submitted that 

the CIT(A) discussed this issue at length in her order and assessee 

has withdrawn 10(38) deduction in the revised return of income, which 

clearly indicates that the assessee has violated the provisions of 

income-tax. He submitted that the case relied upon by the assessee 
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in the case of Pr. CIT Vs. Smt. Baisetty Ravathi (supra) is 

distinguishable on facts.  He relied on the decision in the case of 

Sundaram Finance Ltd. Vs. ACIT, TC (Appeal) Nos. 876 & 877 of 

2008, judgment dated 23/04/2018. Further, he submitted that 

assessee has violated both limbs of section 271(1)(c) of the Act.  

 

7. Considered the rival submissions and perused the material on 

record. In the case of Smt. Amita Tulsyan and others (supra), t he 

coordinate bench has held as under:  

“7. Having regard to the rival contentions and the 
material on record, we find that the assessee, at the time 
of filing of return itself, has declared the long term capital 
gain on sale of shares and had claimed the same as 
exempt from taxation u/s 10(38) of the Act. The AO 
initially allowed the exemption but subsequently came to 
the conclusion that the income has escaped the 
assessment on receipt of the report of the DIT (Inv.) 
Hyderabad. Therefore, he had reopened the assessment 
u/s 147 by issuance of a notice u/s 148 and the assessee, 
in the re-assessment proceed ngs, has offered the LTCG 
to tax. The penalty u/s 271(1)(c), is levied for furnishing 
of inaccurate particulars of income or concealment of 
income.  In the case before us, we do not find that it is a 
case of furnishing of inaccurate particulars of income or 
concealment of income, because, the assessee had 
declared LTCG and had claimed it as exempt u/s 10(38) 
of the Act on the ground that shares have suffered STT, 
but subsequently withdrew the claim of exemption. This 
may, at most be considered as an unsubstantiated or 
wrong claim but it cannot be held to be furnishing of 
inaccurate particulars of income or concealment of 
income. The Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of CIT 
vs. Reliance Petro Products (P) Ltd (2010) 322 ITR 158 
has considered the import of these phrases used in the 
section to hold as under: 

“8. A glance at this provision would 
suggest that in order to be covered, 
there has to be concealment of the 
particulars of the income of the 
assessee. Secondly, the assessee 
must have furnished inaccurate 
particulars of his income. Present is 
not the case of concealment of the 
income. That is not the case of the 
Revenue either. However, the learned 
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Counsel for revenue suggested that by 
making incorrect claim for the 
expenditure on interest, the assessee 
has furnished inaccurate particulars of 
the income. As per Law Lexicon, the 
meaning of the word "particular" is a 
detail or details (in plural sense); the 
details of a claim, or the separate items 
of an account. Therefore, the word 
"particulars" used in the section 
271(1)(c) would embrace the meaning 
of the details of the claim made. It is an 
admitted position in the present case 
that no information given in the Return 
was found to be incorrect or 
inaccurate. It is not as if any statement 
made or any detail supplied was found 
to be factually incorrect. Hence, at 
least, prima facie, the assessee cannot 
be held guilty of furnishing inaccurate 
particulars. The learned Counsel 
argued that "submitting an incorrect 
claim in law for the expenditure on 
interest would amount to giving 
inaccurate particulars of such income". 
We do no  think that such can be the 
interpretation of the concerned words. 
The words are plain and simple. In 
order to expose the assessee to the 
penalty unless the case is strictly 
covered by the provision, the penalty 
provision cannot be invoked. By any 
stretch of imagination, making an 
incorrect claim in law cannot 
tantamount to furnishing inaccurate 
particulars. In CIT v. Atul Mohan 
Bindal [2009] 9 SCC 589, where this 
Court was considering the same 
provision, the Court observed that the 
Assessing Officer has to be satisfied 
that a person has concealed the 
particulars of his income or furnished 
inaccurate particulars of such income. 
This Court referred to another decision 
of this Court in Union of 
India v. Dharamendra Textile 
Processors [2008] 13 SCC 369, as 
also, the decision in Union of 
India v. Rajasthan Spg. & Wvg. 
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Mills [2009] 13 SCC 448 and reiterated 
in para 13 that :— 

"13. It goes without saying that for 
applicability of section 271(1)( c), 
conditions stated therein must exist."  

8. Therefore, it is obvious that it must 
be shown that the conditions under 
section 271(1)(c) must exist before the 
penalty is imposed. There can be no 
dispute that everything would depend 
upon the Return filed because that is 
the only document, where the assessee 
can furnish the particulars of his 
income. When such particulars are 
found to be inaccurate, the liability 
would arise. In Dilip N. Shroff v. Jt. 
CIT[2007] 6 SCC 329, this Court 
explained the terms "concealment of 
income" and "furnishing inaccurate 
particulars". The Court went on to hold 
therein that in order to attract the 
penalty under section 271(1)(c),  mens 
rea was necessary  as according to the 
Court, the word "inaccurate" signified a 
deliberate act or omission on behalf of 
the assessee. It went on to hold that 
Clause (iii) of section 271(1) provided 
for a discretionary jurisdiction upon the 
Assessing Authority, inasmuch as the 
amount of penalty could not be less 
than the amount of tax sought to be 
evaded by reason of such concealment 
of particulars of income, but it may not 
exceed three times thereof. It was 
pointed out that the term "inaccurate 
particulars" was not defined anywhere 
in the Act and, therefore, it was held 
that furnishing of an assessment of the 
value of the property may not by itself 
be furnishing inaccurate particulars. It 
was further held that the assessee 
must be found to have failed to prove 
that his explanation is not only 
not bona fide but all the facts relating 
to the same and material to the 
computation of his income were not 
disclosed by him. It was then held that 
the explanation must be preceded by a 
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finding as to how and in what manner, 
the assessee had furnished the 
particulars of his income. The Court 
ultimately went on to hold that the 
element of mens rea was essential. It 
was only on the point of mens rea that 
the judgment in Dilip N. Shroff's case 
(supra) was upset. In Dharamendra 
Textile Processors' case (supra), after 
quoting from section 271 extensively 
and also considering section 271(1)(c), 
the Court came to the conclusion that 
since section 271(1)(c) indicated the 
element of strict liability on the 
assessee for the concealment or for 
giving inaccurate particulars wh le filing 
Return, there was no necessity of mens 
rea. The Court went on to hold that the 
objective behind enactment of section 
271(1)(c) read 
with Explanations indicated with the 
said section was for providing remedy 
for loss of revenue and such a penalty 
was a civil liability and, therefore, wilful 
concealment is not an essential 
ingredient for ttracting civil liability as 
was the case in the matter of 
prosecution under section 276C of the 
Act  The basic reason why decision 
in Dilip N. Shroff's case (supra) was 
overruled by this Court in Dharamendra 
Textile Processors' case (supra), was 
that according to this Court the effect 
and difference between section 
271(1)(c) and section 276C of the Act 
was lost sight of in case of Dilip N. 
Shroff (supra). However, it must be 
pointed out that in Dharamendra 
Textile Processors' case (supra), no 
fault was found with the reasoning in 
the decision in Dilip N. Shroff's case 
(supra), where the Court explained the 
meaning of the terms "conceal" and 
"inaccurate". It was only the ultimate 
inference in Dilip N. Shroff's case 
(supra) to the effect that mens rea was 
an essential ingredient for the penalty 
under section 271(1)(c) that the 
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decision in Dilip N. Shroff's case 
(supra) was overruled. 

9. We are not concerned in the present 
case with the mens rea. However, we 
have to only see as to whether in this 
case, as a matter of fact, the assessee 
has given inaccurate particulars. 
In Webster's Dictionary, the word 
"inaccurate" has been defined as :— 

"not accurate, not exact or correct; not 
according to truth; erroneous; as an 
inaccurate statement, copy or 
transcript." 

We have already seen the meaning of 
the word "particulars" in the earlier part 
of this judgment. Reading the words in 
conjunction, they must mean the 
details supplied in the Return, which 
are not accurate, not exact or correct, 
not according to truth or erroneous. We 
must hasten to add here that in this 
case, there is no finding that any 
details supplied by the assessee in its 
Return were found to be incorrect or 
erroneous or false. Such not being the 
case  there would be no question of 
inviting the penalty under sect ion 
271(1)(c) of the Act. A mere making of 
the claim, which is not sustainable in 
law, by itself, will not amount to 
furnishing inaccurate particulars 
regarding the income of the assessee. 
Such claim made in the Return cannot 
amount to the inaccurate particulars”. 

 
8. Respectfully following the same, in the case before 
us, we are satisfied that the necessary condition for 
initiating and levying penalty u/s 271(1)(c) did not exist 
Therefore, we are satisfied that the penalty u/s 271(1)(c) 
is not leviable in the case before us. Since the facts and 
circumstances in all the other cases before us are being 
similar, following the above, the penalty u/s 271(1)(c) is 
deleted in all the cases.” 

 

As the issue in dispute is materially identical to that of the said 

case, following the said decision, we are of the view that the 
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provisions of section 271(1)(c) do not attract in the case under 

consideration. Therefore, we set aside the order of CIT(A) and 

direct the AO to delete the penalty levied u/s 271(1)(c). 

Accordingly, the grounds raised by the assessee in this regard 

are allowed.  

 

8. As the facts and grounds raised in ITA No. 231 & 

232/Hyd/209 are similar to ITA No. 230/Hyd/2019, following the 

decision therein, we direct the AO to delete the penalty levied in 

these cases also.  

 

9. In the result, all the appeals under consideration are 

allowed.  

Pronounced in the open Court on 5 th September,  2019. 

 
       Sd/-      Sd/- 
(P. MADHAVI DEVI)                  (S. RIFAUR RAHMAN) 

         JUDICIAL MEMBER                          ACCOUNTANT MEMBER                     
 

Hyderabad, Dated: 5 th September,  2019 

kv 

Copy to:-  
 
1) Ram Prakash Nagori, 2) Aditya Bansal, 3) Shobha Devi,  
   C/o  Sekhar & Co., Cas, 133/4, Rashtrapathi Road,  
   Secunderabad – 500 026 
4) DCIT, Central Circle  – 2(2), Aaykar Bhavan, 6 th Floor, F.M. Road,  
   Hyderabad – 500 001. 
4) CIT(A) – 12,  Hyderabad.  
5) Pr. CIT (Central), Hyd.  
6) The Departmental Representative,  I.T.A.T., Hyderabad.                                  
7) Guard File 
 
 
 
 

TAXPUNDIT.O
RG




